

RECORD NO. 11-1988

---

In The  
**United States Court Of Appeals**  
For The Fourth Circuit

**EDWARD PRIMOFF; SUZANNE PRIMOFF,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

v.

**KENNARD WARFIELD, JR.; MARY WARFIELD,**

*Defendants – Appellants.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
AT BALTIMORE**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**Steven M. Oster  
THE OSTER LAW FIRM  
1050 17<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Suite 910  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 596-5291**

*Counsel for Appellants*

**Ronald L. Spahn  
SPAHN AND BROIDA  
5401 Twin Knolls Road  
Suite 7  
Columbia, MD 21045  
(410) 992-9700 (p)**

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page:</b> |
|--|--------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii          |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 1            |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....   | 2            |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3            |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 6            |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 11           |
| A.    THE PRIMOFFS FAILED TO PROVE LOST PROFITS.....   | 12           |
| B.    THE PRIMOFFS FAILED TO MITIGATE DAMAGES.....   | 14           |
| C.    THE JURY IMPROPERLY AWARDED DUPLICATIVE DAMAGES .....  | 15           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 16           |
| Standard of Review.....  | 16           |
| Applicable Law.....  | 17           |
| I.    THE PRIMOFFS FAILED TO PROVE ANY OF THE<br>THREE REQUIREMENTS TO RECOVER DAMAGES<br>FOR COLLATERAL LOST PROFITS UNDER<br>MARYLAND LAW .....                                  | 18           |
| A.    THE PRIMOFFS FAILED TO PROVE THE EASEMENT<br>PROXIMATELY CAUSED THEIR DAMAGES; THERE<br>WAS NO EVIDENCE THE EASEMENT PREVENTED<br>THEM FROM SELLING THE RESULTING LANDS..... | 21           |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| 1.   | The Primoffs did not sustain their burden of proving the Resulting Lands decreased in value during the Easement Period.....  | 22 |
| 2.   | There was insufficient evidence for a reasonable juror to find that the Easement prevented the Primoffs from selling the Resulting Lands, since their only attempt to sell the property was successful ..... | 23 |
| B.   | THE PRIMOFFS OFFERED NO EVIDENCE THAT WHEN HE ENTERED INTO THE CONTRACT, MR. WARFIELD KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THAT THEY INTENDED TO RESELL THE RESULTING LANDS.....  | 28 |
| C.   | THE PRIMOFFS FAILED TO PROVE COLLATERAL LOST PROFITS WITH CERTAINTY .....  | 38 |
| II.  | AS A MATTER OF LAW THE PRIMOFFS FAILED TO MITIGATE THEIR DAMAGES WHEN THEY ABANDONED, WITHOUT INQUIRY, OFFERS TO PURCHASE THE RESULTING LANDS WHICH WOULD HAVE MADE THEM WHOLE.....                          | 40 |
| III. | THE DOUBLE AWARD OF DAMAGES ON THE PRIMOFFS’ BREACH OF CONTRACT AND BREACH OF WARRANTY OF TITLE CLAIMS IS UNLAWFUL AND IF PERMITTED TO STAND WILL UNJUSTLY ENRICH APPELLEES.....                             | 47 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....   | 53 |
|      | STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....  | 54 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |    |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE  |    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s):</b> |
|--|-----------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>  |                 |
| <i>Abbott v. Gatch</i> ,<br>13 Md. 314 (1859) .....  | 30              |
| <i>ABT Bldg. Prods. Corp. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i><br>472 F.3d 99 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....  | 16              |
| <i>American Motorists Insurance Company v. Artra Group, Inc.</i> ,<br>338 Md. 560, 659 A.2d 1295 (1995) .....  | 17              |
| <i>Baltimore Harbor v. Ayd</i> ,<br>134 Md. App. 188, 759 A.2d 1091 (2000),<br><i>aff'd. in part and vacated in part on other grnds.</i> ,<br>365 Md. 366, A.2d 303 (2001) ..... | 49              |
| <i>Beard v. S/E Joint Venture</i> ,<br>321 Md. 126, 581 A.2d 1275 (1990),<br><i>reconsideration denied</i> , 322 Md. 225, 587 A.2d 239 (1991) .....                              | 19              |
| <i>Beins v. Oden</i> ,<br>155 Md. App. 237, 843 A.2d 147 (2004) .....  | 26, 44          |
| <i>Bristol Steel &amp; Iron Works v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>41 F.3d 182 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....  | 51              |
| <i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> .<br>492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....  | 17              |
| <i>Cave v. Elliott</i> ,<br>190 Md. App. 65, 988 A.2d 1 (2010) .....   | 42, 45          |
| <i>Clappier v. Flynn</i> ,<br>605 F.2d 519 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....  | 48, 49          |

*Conway v. Icahn & Co., Inc.*,  
 1993 WL 60025 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), *aff'd*,  
 16 F.3d 504 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1994).....49, 50, 51

*Della Ratta, Inc. v. American Better Community Developers, Inc.*,  
 38 Md. App. 119, 380 A.2d 627 (1977) ..... 29-30

*Duggin v. Williams*,  
 233 Va. 25, 353 S.E.2d 25 (1987) .....35, 36

*First Nat. Bank of Akron v. Cann*,  
 503 F. Supp. 419 (N.D. Ohio 1980), *aff'd*,  
 669 F.2d 415 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....46

*First Union Commercial Corporation v.  
 GATX Capital Corporation*,  
 411 F.3d 551 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....41

*Florafax Int’l v. GTE Mkt. Res., Inc.*,  
 933 P.2d 282 (Ok. 1997) .....36

*Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.*,  
 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....17

*Hadley v. Baxendale*,  
 9 Exch. 341, 156 Eng. Rep. 145 (1854) .....29, 30

*Hall v. Lovell Regency Homes, Ltd. Partnership*,  
 121 Md. App. 1, 708 A.2d 344 (1998) ..... 17-18, 19

*Hoang v. Hewitt Ave. Associates, LLC*,  
 177 Md. App. 562, 936 A.2d 915 (2007) .....*passim*

*In re Stone & Webster*,  
 279 B.R. 748 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....46

*In re WPRV-TV, Inc.*,  
 102 B.R. 231 (Bankr. E.D. Okla. 1988) .....46

*Jiminez v. Mary Washington College*,  
57 F.3d 369 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....24

*King v. McMillan*,  
594 F.3d 301 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir.2010) .....16

*Lanahan v. Heaver*,  
79 Md. 413, 29 Atl. 1036 (1894).....38

*Loveland Essential Group, LLC v. Grommon Farms*,  
231 P.3d 1109 (Colo. Ct. App. 1<sup>st</sup> Div. 2010) .....18

*M & R Contractors & Builders, Inc. v. Michael*,  
215 Md. 340, 138 A.2d 350 (1958) .....20, 28, 38, 45

*McGuire v. Russell Miller, Inc.*,  
1 F.3d 1306 (2d Cir. 1993) .....51

*Primoff v. Board of County Commissioners*,  
No. 06-C-5044402 (Cir. Ct. Carroll Cnty) .....3

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097, 147 L. Ed. 2d 105 (2000) .....17

*Reighard v. Downs*,  
261 Md. 26, 276 A.2d 109 (1971) .....39

*Schlossberg v. Epstein*,  
73 Md. App. 415, 534 A.2d 1003 (1988) .....42

*Scott S. Div. Employees Credit Union v. Loftin*,  
50 Ala. App. 571, 281 So.2d 283 (1973).....36

*Shapiro v. Chapman*,  
70 Md. App. 307, 520 A.2d 1330 (1987) .....48

*Sloane v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
510 F.3d 495 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....17, 47, 52

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Sloas v. CSX Transp. Inc.</i> ,<br>616 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2010) .....   | 16     |
| <i>Spangler v. Holthusen</i> ,<br>61 Ill. App.3d 74, 378 N.E.2d 304 (1978).....  | 34, 35 |
| <i>St. Paul at Chase Corp v. Manufacturers Live Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>262 Md. 192, 278 A.2d 12 (1971) .....  | 38, 39 |
| <i>Stone v. Chicago Title Insurance Co. of Maryland</i> ,<br>310 Md. 329, 624 A.2d 496 (1993) .....  | 33, 34 |
| <i>Texas Power &amp; Light Co. v. Barnhill</i> ,<br>639 S.W.2d 331 (Tex. App. 1982) .....  | 36     |
| <i>Trust for the Certificate Holders of Merrill Lynch Mortgage<br/>Pass-Through Certificates Series 1999-C1 v. Love Funding Corp.</i> ,<br>736 F. Supp. 2d 716 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... | 46     |
| <i>Winslow Elevator &amp; Mach. Co. v. Hoffman</i> ,<br>107 Md. 621, 69 A. 394 (1908) .....  | 29, 39 |
| <i>Witherbee v. Meyer</i> ,<br>155 N.Y. 446, 50 N.E. 58 (N.Y. 1898).....   | 40     |
| <i>Wyatt v. Interstate &amp; Ocean Transport Co.</i> ,<br>623 F.2d 888 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....   | 52     |
| <b>Statutes:</b>   |        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....   | 1      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....   | 1      |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....   | 48     |

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a) .....54

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1).....16

L. R. 34(a) .....54

**Other:**

Black's Law Dictionary 1018 (7th ed.1999).....42

Comment Note—Duty to Mitigate Damages, 81 A.L.R. 282 (1932) .....46

Restatement (2d) Contracts § 351 (1981) .....30
